

18 16 8
Nos. 87-1614, 87-1639, 87-1668

Supreme Court, U.S.

SEP 19 1988

SEP 19 1988

ROBERT E. SPANGL, JR.
CLERK

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States
October Term, 1988

JOHN W. MARTIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

PERSONNEL BOARD OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

RICHARD ARRINGTON, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ROBERT K. WILKS, *et al.*

RAYMOND P. FITZPATRICK, JR.
Counsel of Record

COURTNEY H. MASON, JR.
P.O. Box 361087
Birmingham, Alabama 35236-0187
(205) 988-5048
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. The Consent Decree Cases.	1
B. The Reverse Discrimination Litigation.	7
C. The Decision Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit In The Reverse Discrimination Litigation.	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. BINDING A NONPARTY TO A JUDGMENT IS VIOLATIVE OF FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	17
A. A Consent Decree Cannot Bind A Nonparty.	17
B. There Is No Basis For A Theory Of Mandatory Intervention.	22
C. Even If There Is A Duty To Intervene, Due Process Requires Adequate Notice And A Hearing.	26
1. Adequate Notice Was Not Given.	26
2. No Adequate Hearing Was Provided.	30
3. Intervention Was Sought By Nonminorities And Denied.	31
D. Federal Courts Lack The Power To Alter Substantive Rights Through The Collateral Attack Bar.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS — (Continued)

Page

II. RESPONDENTS' SUITS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE POLICIES OF TITLE VII AND THE CONSTITUTION.	34
A. Consent Decrees Are Voluntary Devices Entitled To No More Preclusive Effect Than Unilaterally Adopted Affirmative Action Plans.	34
B. The Collateral Attack Bar Improperly Encourages Employers To Shift The Costs Of Their Alleged Illegal Conduct To Innocent Employees.	36
C. The Collateral Attack Bar Hinders The Policing Of Affirmative Action Plans.	40
III. RESPONDENTS' SUITS WILL NOT UNDERMINE THE ACCEPTED GOALS WHICH CONSENT DECREES SEEK TO FURTHER.	41
IV. IF NONMINORITIES ARE TO BE BOUND BY A PROPOSED DECREE, THE DECREE PARTIES SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO MANDATORILY JOIN NONPARTIES, AND WITHOUT JOINDER, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULE PERMITTING RESPONDENTS' SUITS IS A REASONABLE PROCEDURAL DEVICE DESIGNED TO ENSURE DUE PROCESS.	43
V. UNDER ANY OF THE PROPOSED RULES, RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT BE BOUND BY BIRMINGHAM'S SETTLEMENT.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	16, 39
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	44
<i>Anderson v. Mullins</i> , 262 Ala. 402, 206 So.2d 856 (1955)	38
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	22, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Marizo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	30
<i>Arrington v. Associated General Contractors</i> , 403 So.2d 893 (Ala. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 913	2
<i>Ashley v. City of Jackson</i> , 464 U.S. 900 (1983)	7, 14, 17, 18
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litigation</i> , 833 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1864)	18
<i>Belknap v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	19
<i>Black and White Children of the Pontiac School System v. School District</i> , 464 F.2d 1030 (6th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs v. University Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	30
<i>Chase National Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1933)	15, 22, 23, 44
<i>City of Birmingham v. Lee</i> , 254 Ala. 237, 48 So.2d 47 (1950)	38
<i>City of Birmingham v. Walker</i> , 267 Ala. 150, 101 So. 2d 250 (1958)	38
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	31
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES —
(Continued)

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	20, 44
<i>County of Orange v. Air California</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Davis v. Wood</i> , 1 Wheat 6, 4 L.Ed. 22 (1816)	18
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	33
<i>Dennison v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 658 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	44, 45
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Safeway Stores</i> , 714 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Ensley Branch of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels</i> , 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	3
<i>Ex parte Bracken</i> , 262 Ala. 402, 82 So.2d 629 (1955)	38
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	36
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznik</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	40, 47
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	44
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1913)	30
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14, 18, 19, 25
<i>Harmon v. San Diego County</i> , 477 F.Supp. 1084 (S.D.Cal. 1979)	20
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	18
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 353 (1952)	35
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. —, 105 S.Ct. 1442 (1987)	12, 47
<i>Litchfield v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 549 (1887)	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES —
(Continued)

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	2
<i>Local No. 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501, 106 S.Ct. 3063 (1986)	11, 14, 20, 34, 35, 41
<i>McAleeer v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 416 F.Supp. 435 (D.D.C. 1976)	20
<i>McKinney v. Alabama</i> , 424 U.S. 669 (1976)	19
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	38
<i>Madison Square Garden Boxing, Inc. v. Shavers</i> , 562 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 108 S.Ct. 586 (1988)	13
<i>Memphis Light, Water and Gas Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	28
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	21, 24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15, 27, 28, 29
<i>National Licorice Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	19, 22
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 744 F.2d 963 (3rd Cir. 1984)	20
<i>O'Burn v. Shapp</i> , 70 F.R.D. 549 (E.D.Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 F.2d 417 (3rd Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 968 (1977)	18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	14, 18
<i>Penn Central Merger and N & W Inclusion Cases</i> , 389 U.S. 486 (1968)	23, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES —
(Continued)

Cases:	Page
<i>Prate v. Freedman</i> , 430 F.Supp. 1373 (W.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 573 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Provident Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	25
<i>Reeves v. Wilkes</i> , 754 F.2d 965 (11th Cir. 1985)	20, 45
<i>Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	36
<i>Safir v. Dole</i> , 718 F.2d 475 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	19
<i>Samayoa by Samayoa v. Chicago Bd. of Education</i> , 807 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Sea-Land Services v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974)	19
<i>South Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors v. Metropolitan Dade County, Florida</i> , 723 F.2d 846 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 871 (1984)	40
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 194 (1979)	35
<i>Thaggard v. City of Jackson</i> , 687 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 900 (1983)	18
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1340 (1988)	15, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 944 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	35
<i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 19 (1959)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES —
(Continued)

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Automobile Manufacturers Association, Inc.</i> , 307 F.Supp. 617 (C.D.Cal. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 397 U.S. 248	20
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 519 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	35
<i>United States v. Jefferson County</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	2
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	18
<i>W. R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	16, 19, 20, 37, 49
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	6, 12, 16, 20, 37, 39
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	25, 26
 <i>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</i>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 7, 9, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1631	43
28 U.S.C. § 2072	15, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2231	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000-e(5)(e), (f)	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES —
(Continued)

<i>Statutes:</i>	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 5	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	16, 17, 46, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	5, 15, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	2, 42
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Comment, <i>Collateral Attacks On Employment Discrimination Consent Decrees</i> , 53 <i>Chi.L.Rev.</i> 147 (1986)	18, 22, 28, 30, 33
Comment, <i>Consent Decrees and the Judicial Function</i> , 20 <i>Catholic L.J.</i> 312 (1970)	46
Cooper, <i>The Collateral Attack Doctrine and the Rules of Intervention: A Judicial Pincer Movement on Due Process</i> , 1987 <i>Legal Forum</i> 155 (1987)	15, 18, 26, 44
Kramer, <i>Consent Decrees and the Rights of Third Parties</i> , 87 <i>Mich.L.Rev.</i> (forthcoming in November 1988)	18, 33, 41, 43, 47
Laycock, <i>Consent Decrees Without Consent: The Rights of Nonconsenting Third Parties</i> , 1987 <i>Legal Forum</i> 103 (1987)	19, 45
Mengler, <i>Consent Decrees Paradigms: Models Without Meaning</i> , 29 <i>Boston Col.L.Rev.</i> 291 (1988)	19, 35, 41
